

No. 09-525

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID M. BECKER  
*General Counsel*  
MARK D. CAHN  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*  
JOHN W. AVERY  
*Senior Litigation Counsel  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
I. Respondent’s complaint adequately alleges that the investment adviser “made” statements that appeared in the prospectuses of the mutual funds it managed .....	12
A. Rule 10b-5 encompasses untrue statements that are created by someone other than the nominal speaker .....	12
B. Respondent’s allegations adequately state a claim of primary, not secondary, liability under Section 10(b) .....	17
1. As an investment adviser exercising day-to-day management over a mutual fund, JCM should not be considered a “secondary actor” .....	17
2. The nature of the claim in this case is for a primary violation of Section 10(b) .....	21
3. Government suits for aiding-and-abetting liability would be an inadequate substitute for primary liability under Section 10(b) .....	23
II. A maker of material misrepresentations can be liable in a private action under Section 10(b) even when the misrepresentations are not directly attributed to the maker .....	25
A. Reliance does not require material misrepresentations to be directly attributed to the defendant .....	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Even if attribution were necessary to establish reliance, the statements here were adequately attributed to the investment adviser .....	31
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Affco Invs. 2001 LLC v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P.</i> , No. 09-20734, 2010 WL 4226685 (5th Cir. Oct. 27, 2010) ...	31
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	8, 14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) ....	3, 11, 27, 28
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979) .....	4, 18
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 31
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 23
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	3
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	14, 17
<i>Geman v. SEC</i> , 334 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Graham v. SEC</i> , 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	18
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010) .....	4, 18, 19
<i>Klein v. Boyd</i> , Nos. 97-1143 & 97-1261, 1998 WL 55245 (3d Cir. Mar. 9, 1998) .....	13

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>McConville v. SEC</i> , 465 F.3d 780 (2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 811 (2007) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993) . . . . .	26
<i>Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC (PIMCO) v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	13, 31
<i>Robert W. Armstrong, III, In re</i> , Rel. No. 34-51920, 2005 WL 1498425 (SEC June 24, 2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1071 (2001) . . . . .	20
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) . . . . .	14
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) . . . . .	14, 21
<i>Steadman Sec. Corp., In re</i> , 46 S.E.C. 896 (1977), vacated and remanded on other grounds by <i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), aff'd, 450 U.S. 91 (1981) . . . . .	18
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) . . . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) . . . . .	5, 24
<i>United States v. Haddy</i> , 134 F.3d 542 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 827 (1998) . . . . .	26
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010) . . . . .	27

VI

Case–Continued:	Page
<i>Ziembra v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	31
 Statutes, regulation and rule:	
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-49 .....	18
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	3
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) .....	2, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. 78r(a) (§ 18(a)) .....	16
15 U.S.C. 78t(a) (§ 20(a)) .....	8
15 U.S.C. 78t(e) (§ 20(e)) .....	10, 23
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1) .....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(A) .....	2, 3
15 U.S.C. 78bb(a) .....	18
15 U.S.C. 78ff .....	3
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	6
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	24
1 <i>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 2007) ....	14
S. Rep. No. 184, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) .....	4, 18
<i>Short Selling in Connection with a Public Offering</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 45,094 (2007) .....	18
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958) .....	14
